
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 1, 2018 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Ave
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. MOMENT OF SILENCE for the 65th Anniversary of the Korean War Armistice. 

F. PRESENTATION 

1. To the Winners of the 2018 NJAC Foundation - Investors Bank Scholarship along 
with John Donnadio, Executive Director of the New Jersey Association of Counties. 

G. ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE # 2018-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various capital replacements, 
renovations and upgrades at various branches of the County Library System, all in the 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

2. ORDINANCE # 2018-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various capital improvements, 
renovations and repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical 
School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Gerry P. Little

Deputy Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Virginia E. Haines

John P. Kelly

Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 7



H. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 15. 

I. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge 
(Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick 
Township - Partial Estimate #8 - $75,822.60. (B2017-115E) 

2. ARAWAK PAVING CO., INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2017A, Ocean County - Change Order #1 - E-
$110,466.78, R-$91,633.46. (B2017-108E) 

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2017B, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #5 - 
$50,282.28. (B2018-10E) 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2017C, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #2 - 
$1,302,230.72. (B2018-56E) 

5. EAGLE PAVING CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations 
in Ocean County, Contract 2018 - Change Order #1 - E-$29,490.00, R-$0.00. (B2018
-45E) 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2017B, 
Various Townships, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #1 - $204,809.07. (B2018-06E) 

J. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County College for High 
School Equivalency Assessment Testing in an amount not to exceed $44,610.00. 

3. Amending Resolution #2018000858 adopted on July 18, 2018 due to a clerical error. 
(PP2018-61) 

4. Certifying Compliance of the Group Affidavit Form of the Annual Audit as 
promulgated by the State of New Jersey Local Finance Board. 

5. Awarding Banking and Investment Services to OceanFirst Bank for handling of the 
General Improvement Series 2018 and College Capital Improvement Bond Series 
2018. 

6. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Point 
Pleasant for cost sharing for the improvements along Beaver Dam Road and Bridge 
Avenue, Point Pleasant Borough. 

7. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

Page 2 of 7



K. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 7/25/2018 for the payroll period of 6/28/2018 
through 7/11/2018 and for the payroll period of 7/12/2018 through 7/25/2018 in the 
amount of $5,416,391.28. 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 6/20/2018. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 7/3/2018. 

5. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 7/18/2018. 

6. Authorizing the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 
2017E, Toms River Township. 

L. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Amending the Weight Limit on Bridge #7, Cooks Bridge, Jackson Township. 

M. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONSULTING SERVICES 
FOR THE RETENTION OF CALEA STATE ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF 
POLICE ACCREDITATION to The Rodgers Group, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. 
(B2018-93) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE:  
MECHANICAL STREET SWEEPER to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the sole 
qualified bidder. (B2018-91) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICING OF 
ELEVATORS AND WHEELCHAIR LIFTS to TEC Elevator, Inc., the sole 
qualified bidder. (B2018-95) 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE:  NEW 
LIGHT DUTY WRECKER to Winner Ford, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-83) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY 
COURTHOUSE MEETING ROOM AHU REPLACEMENT to LGB Mechanical, 
Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $145,000.00. (B2018-
89CE) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 
NO. II to Y-PERS, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.  No bids were received for Items 
No. 33, 71, 119 and 126.  Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 190 as it was 
unresponsive.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County 
Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for all no 
bid and rejected bid items as they were bid twice. (B2018-97) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE COMMAND 
CENTER TRAILER NO. II to Mobile Concepts by Scotty, the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2018-103) 

Page 3 of 7



8. Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract B2017-165CE for the 
period of January 2019 to January 2020 to Direct Energy Business, LLC. 

9. Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract B2017-91 for the period 
of  8/16/2018 to 8/15/2019 to DeMaio's Incorporated and T. Slack Environmental 
Services, Inc. 

10. Rescinding Contract B2018-78, Item No. 80 for the furnishing and delivery of 
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 
GVWR OR GREATER from Jasper Engines and Transmissions due to a clerical 
error.  No bids were received for Item No. 80.  It will be rebid. 

11. Rescinding Contract B2018-46, Items No. 4, 13, 18 and 24 for the furnishing and 
delivery of SNOW PLOW BLADES, GRADER BLADES AND BOLTS from 
Chemung Supply Corp. as vendor can no longer honor their contract pricing.  
Recommendation is made to enter into Amendatory Contracts with GLS, Inc. T/A 
Van Sant Equipment for Item No. 4 and LACAL Equipment, Inc. for Items No. 13 
and 18 the next lowest qualified bidders.  Rescinded Item No. 24 will be rebid as no 
other bidders can honor their original bid pricing. 

N. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. (B2016-
136CE) for Berkeley Island Park Improvements No. III, an increase in the amount of 
$130,567.21. 

O. CONTRACTS 

1. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. (CC2017-166) to 
provide Home Delivered Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase 
in the amount of $65,000.00. 

2. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. (CC2017-167) to 
provide Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County to revise the funding 
allocation. 

3. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. (CC2017-170) to 
provide Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the 
amount of $7,873.00. 

4. Amending a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. 
(CC2018-7) to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the 
amount of $10,000.00. 

5. Amending a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. 
(CC2018-8) to provide Weekend/Holiday Home Delivered Meals to the elderly of 
Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,863.00. 

6. Amending a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services Corp. 
(CC2018-9) to provide Home Delivered Meal services to the elderly of Ocean 
County, an increase in the amount of $11,245.00. 

Page 4 of 7



7. Amending a Competitive Contract with Jackson Township (CC2018-11) to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$7,000.00. 

8. Amending a Competitive Contract with Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus 
(CC2018-15) to provide caregiver support services to the elderly of Ocean County, an 
increase in the amount of $20,000.00. 

9. Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township (CC2018-19) to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$20,000.00. 

10. Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township (CC2018-20) to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$7,500.00. 

11. Amending a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center, Inc. (CC2018-21) 
to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$20,000.00. 

12. Amending a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center, Inc. (CC2018-22) 
to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$7,500.00. 

13. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, 
Inc. (CC2018-23) to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in 
the amount of $20,000.00. 

14. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
(CC2018-25) to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the 
amount of $7,500.00. 

15. Amending a Competitive Contract with Visiting Home Care Service of Ocean 
County (CC2018-27) to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase 
in the amount of $6,000.00. 

16. Amending a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of 
Trenton (CC2018-29) to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase 
in the amount of $10,000.00. 

17. Amending a Competitive Contract with Catholic Charities Diocese of 
Trenton (CC2018-30) to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase 
in the amount of $5,000.00. 

18. Amending a Competitive Contract with Jewish Federation of Ocean County (CC2018
-37) to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$10,000.00. 

19. Amending a Competitive Contract with Jewish Federation of Ocean County (CC2018
-38) to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$5,000.00. 

20. Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township (CC2018-39) to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$7,500.00. 

Page 5 of 7



21. Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township (CC2018-40) to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$20,000.00. 

22. Amending a Competitive Contract with Preferred Behavioral Health of New Jersey
(CC2018-41) to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the 
amount of $16,950.00. 

23. Amending a Competitive Contract with Point Pleasant Borough (CC2018-42) to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of 
$7,000.00. 

24. Amending Contract CC2015-112 to include JDC Energy Services, an affiliated entity 
of DCO Energy, LLC, for the implementation of the Energy Savings Improvement 
Plan (ESIP). 

25. Acknowledging the following five (5) firms are qualified and eligible to perform 
Energy Consulting Services, where and as directed by the County Building and 
Grounds Superintendent on a project specific contract basis:  T&M Associates; 
Concord Engineering; Remington, Vernick Engineers; Pennoni; and Ameresco.  
(QP2018-102) 

26. Acknowledging the following seven (7) firms are qualified and eligible to perform 
Environmental Consulting Services, where and as directed by the County Building 
and Grounds Superintendent on a project specific contract basis: Mott MacDonald; 
T&M Associates; Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; Remington, Vernick 
Engineers; Roux Associates, Inc.; Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. and GZA 
GeoEnvironmental, Inc..  (QP2018-103) 

27. Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-59 to Allstate Title Agency, 
LLC for Title Binder and Commitment/Insurance and Search Services for the Natural 
Lands Trust Fund purchase of Block 4029, Lots 2, 4, 5 and 10 in Lacey Township in 
an amount not to exceed $643.00. 

28. Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-87 to Keegan Technology and 
Testing Associates, Inc. t/a Key-Tech for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing 
Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of County Roads, 
Contract 2017C, at various locations in an amount not to exceed $6,310.00. 

P. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Point Pleasant Borough authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement 
with Ocean County for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of a Portion of a Certain 
County Road. 

2. County of Cape May requesting the State of New Jersey, Division of Mental Health 
Services to increase current service rates, expand the services that are billable and 
implement rates which cover the cost of providing services for the fee-for-service 
model and indirect funding on an annual basis into Community Mental Health 
Services. 

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

Page 6 of 7



1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/3/2018. 

2. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/18/2018. 

3. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 6/21/2018. 

4. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/26/2018. 

5. OC Utility Authority Meeting Minutes of 6/28/2018. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE    

1. Tuckerton Borough letter to residents requesting access for Borough of Tuckerton 
Water and Sewer Department to read meters. 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS  - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."  

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 7






































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Aug 01, 2018_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	MOMENT OF SILENCE for the 65th Anniversary of the Korean War Armistice.
	PRESENTATION
	To the Winners of the 2018 NJAC Foundation - Investors Bank Scholarship along with€John Donnadio, Executive Director of the New Jersey Association of Counties.

	ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE€#€2018-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various capital replacements, renovations and upgrades at various branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE # 2018-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various capital improvements, renovations and repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 15.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge (Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #8 - $75,822.60. (B2017-115E)
	ARAWAK PAVING CO., INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017A, Ocean County - Change Order #1 - E-$110,466.78, R-$91,633.46. (B2017-108E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017B, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #5 - $50,282.28. (B2018-10E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017C, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #2 - $1,302,230.72. (B2018-56E)
	EAGLE PAVING CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2018 - Change Order #1 - E-$29,490.00, R-$0.00. (B2018-45E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2017B, Various Townships, Ocean County - Partial Estimate #1 - $204,809.07. (B2018-06E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Ocean County College for High School Equivalency Assessment Testing in an amount not to exceed $44,610.00.
	Amending Resolution #2018000858€adopted on July 18, 2018 due to a clerical error. (PP2018-61)
	Certifying Compliance of the Group Affidavit Form of the Annual Audit as promulgated by the State of New Jersey Local Finance Board.
	Awarding Banking and Investment Services to OceanFirst Bank for handling of the General Improvement Series 2018 and College Capital Improvement Bond Series 2018.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant for cost sharing for the improvements along Beaver Dam Road and Bridge Avenue, Point Pleasant Borough.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 7/25/2018 for the payroll period of 6/28/2018 through 7/11/2018 and for the payroll period of 7/12/2018 through 7/25/2018 in the amount of $5,416,391.28.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 6/20/2018.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 7/3/2018.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 7/18/2018.
	Authorizing the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2017E, Toms River Township.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Amending the Weight Limit on Bridge #7, Cooks Bridge, Jackson Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE RETENTION OF CALEA STATE ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE ACCREDITATION to The Rodgers Group, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2018-93)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE:€ MECHANICAL STREET SWEEPER to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2018-91)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€SERVICING OF ELEVATORS AND WHEELCHAIR LIFTS to€TEC Elevator, Inc., the sole qualified€bidder. (B2018-95)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€MOTOR VEHICLE:€ NEW LIGHT DUTY WRECKER€to€Winner Ford, the€lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-83)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€OCEAN COUNTY COURTHOUSE MEETING ROOM AHU REPLACEMENT€to€LGB Mechanical, Inc., the€lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $145,000.00. (B2018-89CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€JANITORIAL SUPPLIES NO.€II€to€Y-PERS, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.€ No bids were received for Items No. 33, 71, 119 and 126.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 190 as it was unresponsive.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid and rejected bid items as they were bid twice. (B2018-97)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOBILE COMMAND CENTER TRAILER NO. II to Mobile Concepts by Scotty, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-103)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract B2017-165CE for the period of January 2019 to January 2020 to Direct Energy Business, LLC.
	Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract B2017-91 for the period of€ 8/16/2018 to€8/15/2019 to€DeMaio's Incorporated and T. Slack Environmental Services, Inc.
	Rescinding Contract B2018-78, Item No. 80 for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER from Jasper Engines and Transmissions due to a clerical error.€ No bids were received for Item No. 80.€ It will be rebid.
	Rescinding Contract B2018-46, Items No. 4, 13, 18 and 24 for the furnishing and delivery of SNOW PLOW BLADES, GRADER BLADES AND BOLTS from Chemung Supply Corp. as vendor can no longer€honor their contract pricing.€ Recommendation is made to enter into Amendatory Contracts with GLS, Inc. T/A Van Sant Equipment for Item No. 4 and LACAL Equipment, Inc. for Items No. 13 and 18 the next lowest qualified bidders.€ Rescinded Item No. 24 will be rebid as no other bidders can honor their original bid pricing.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. (B2016-136CE) for Berkeley Island Park Improvements No. III, an increase in the amount of $130,567.21.

	CONTRACTS
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. (CC2017-166) to provide Home Delivered Meal Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $65,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. (CC2017-167) to provide€Social Support Services to the elderly of Ocean County to revise the funding allocation.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. (CC2017-170) to provide€Social Support€Services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,873.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services€Corp. (CC2018-7) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services€Corp. (CC2018-8) to provide Weekend/Holiday Home Delivered Meals€to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,863.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Lakewood Community Services€Corp. (CC2018-9) to provide€Home Delivered Meal services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $11,245.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Jackson Township€(CC2018-11) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus (CC2018-15) to provide caregiver support services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $20,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Manchester Township€(CC2018-19) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $20,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Manchester Township€(CC2018-20) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,500.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Toms River€Senior Center, Inc.€(CC2018-21) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $20,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Toms River€Senior Center, Inc.€(CC2018-22) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,500.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Long Beach Island Community€Center, Inc.€(CC2018-23) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $20,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. (CC2018-25) to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,500.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Visiting Home Care Service of Ocean County€(CC2018-27) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $6,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton€(CC2018-29) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton€(CC2018-30) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Jewish Federation of Ocean County€(CC2018-37) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $10,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Jewish Federation of Ocean County€(CC2018-38) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $5,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Brick Township€(CC2018-39) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,500.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Brick Township (CC2018-40) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $20,000.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with€Preferred Behavioral Health of New Jersey(CC2018-41) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $16,950.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Point Pleasant Borough€(CC2018-42) to provide€services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,000.00.
	Amending Contract CC2015-112 to include JDC Energy Services, an affiliated entity of DCO Energy, LLC, for the implementation of the Energy Savings Improvement Plan (ESIP).
	Acknowledging the following five (5) firms are qualified and eligible to perform Energy Consulting Services, where and as directed by the County Building and Grounds Superintendent on a project specific contract basis:€ T&M Associates; Concord Engineering; Remington, Vernick Engineers; Pennoni; and Ameresco.€ (QP2018-102)
	Acknowledging the following€seven (7) firms are qualified and eligible to perform Environmental Consulting Services, where and as directed by the County Building and Grounds Superintendent on a project specific contract basis:€Mott MacDonald; T&M Associates;€Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; Remington, Vernick Engineers; Roux Associates, Inc.; Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.€and GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc..€ (QP2018-103)
	Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-59 to Allstate Title Agency, LLC for Title Binder and Commitment/Insurance and Search Services€for the Natural Lands Trust Fund purchase of Block 4029, Lots 2, 4, 5€and 10 in€Lacey Township in an amount not to exceed $643.00.
	Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-87 to Keegan Technology and Testing Associates, Inc. t/a Key-Tech for Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of County Roads, Contract 2017C, at various locations in an amount not to exceed $6,310.00.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Point Pleasant Borough authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Ocean County for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of a Portion of a Certain County Road.
	County of Cape May requesting the State of New Jersey, Division of Mental Health Services to increase current service rates, expand the services that are billable and implement rates which cover the cost of providing services for the fee-for-service model and indirect funding on an annual basis into Community Mental Health Services.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/3/2018.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/18/2018.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 6/21/2018.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/26/2018.
	OC Utility Authority Meeting Minutes of 6/28/2018.

	CORRESPONDENCE€€€
	Tuckerton Borough letter to residents requesting access for Borough of Tuckerton Water and Sewer Department to read meters.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS€ - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."€
	ADJOURNMENT


